MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

George Wingate, A. R. Nash, William Freeman, Geo. W. Wakefield, A. H. Sturgess, F. C. Campbell, Manning Dunbar and James A. Milliken, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, under the name of the Pine Grove Cem- Name. etery Association, to be established and have their place of busi-and privileges. ness at Cherryfield, in the county of Washington, with power to adopt a corporate seal, to sue and be sued, to take and hold, for burial purposes, real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give, grant and sell the same at pleasure, with all the privileges and rights usually granted such corporations.

Снар. 47.

Either of the persons herein named as corporators may First meeting. call the first meeting for organizing the association, by giving five days' personal notice to the others.

how called.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 47.

An act additional to the act establishing The Trustees of the Ancient Landmark Charity Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Trustees of the Ancient Landmark Charity Fund, Authorized to take and hold a corporation existing at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, by virtue of an act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, approved June nineteen, eighteen hundred and nineteen, are hereby authorized to take and hold property for the purposes specified in said act, to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

ertain purposes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 48.

An act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas W. Porter, Gilbert Wakefield, their associates, Corporators. successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Passadumkeag Steamboat Company, Name and for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by

Снар. 49.

Powers, privileges, &c. steamboats, of the Passadumkeag river, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of the state.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than fifty, nor more than one hundred shares, at fifty dollars each, and any person subscribing to said stock shall be personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding fifty dollars per share.

First meeting, how called.

- SECT. 3. Any person named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving written notice to all parties interested therein.
 - SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 49.

An act for the extension of the charter of the Bangor Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act of incorporation granted Thomas M. Moody,

Charter extended

extended por

Sect. 1.

Powers, rights and privileges.

his associates and successors, to erect and maintain side booms, with sufficient piers, in the Penobscot river, near Treat's falls, approved March twenty-second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-three, entitled "An act to incorporate the Bangor Boom Company," shall continue and remain in force until the twenty-first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety, with all the powers and privileges granted to said company, and under all the duties and responsibilities imposed upon them by said act of incorporation; but the erections of said company shall not occupy more than onethird of said river, leaving open and vacant the centre or channel of it, so as not to impede or injure the reasonable navigation And all the powers, rights and privileges hereby granted are subject and subordinate to the rights, powers and privileges of any company incorporated in this state to build a dam or dams across said Penobscot river at or near said Treat's falls.

Sect. 2. It shall be the duty of said company to provide with ordinary care and diligence a sufficient boom or booms, to secure all logs and lumber passing into the same, and promptly raft the same out, and to provide all suitable warp, rigging, wedges and other material for the rafting of the logs and lumber, and as a compensation for such service, the said corporation, instead of the toll now provided, shall be entitled to demand and receive for such booming and rafting, seventy cents for each thousand feet, board

Compensation for raiting logs, increased.